

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
J. Corey Colombo (0072398)
Derek S. Clinger (0092075)
McTigue & Colombo LLC
545 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 263-7000 (Telephone)
(614) 263-7078 (Facsimile)
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com
dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Respondents, William S. Booth,
Daniel L. Darland, Tracy L. Jones, and
Latonya D. Thurman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF RELATORS.....	1
I. LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
A. The Petition Was Not Verified At Least Ten Days Before Commencement Of The 2016 Session As Required By The Ohio Constitution.....	2
B. Part-Petitions Submitted By Circulators Who Listed False Permanent Residence Addresses Must Be Stricken.....	5
C. All Part-Petitions That Contain Signatures Struck Out By Someone Other Than A Circulator, Signer, Or Attorney In Fact For A Signer Must Be Invalidated	7
D. All Part-Petitions That Contain A False Circulator Affidavit Must Be Invalidated	11
E. The Committee’s Claim That Relators Misrepresent Or Inflate The Impact Of Invalidating Signatures Is Wrong.....	15
F. The Committee’s Delay In Filing The Petition And Its Resistance To Discovery Estops It From Using Evidence It Should Have Produced	18
II. CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Cappelletti v. Celebrezze, 58 Ohio St.2d 395, 390 N.E.2d 829 (1979) 4

Cicco v. Stockmaster, 89 Ohio St.3d 95, 728 N.E.2d 1066 (2000)..... 6

Howard v. Miami Twp. Fire Div., 119 Ohio St.3d 1, 2008-Ohio-2792, 891 N.E.2d 311 5

In re Protest of Brooks, 155 Ohio App.3d 370, 2003-Ohio-6348 (3rd Dist.)..... 9

Ohio Manufacturers’ Association v. Ohioans for Drug Price Relief, Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-3038..... 11, 13

State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Taxation v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections, 65 Ohio St.3d 167, 602 N.E.2d 615 (1992) 11, 12, 14

State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell, 111 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-4334, 854 N.E.2d 1025 3

State ex rel. Hodges v. Taft, 64 Ohio St.3d 1, 591 N.E.2d 1185 (1992)..... 9

State ex rel. Linnabary v. Husted, 138 Ohio St.3d 535, 2014-Ohio-1417..... 9

State ex rel. Loss v. Bd. of Elections of Lucas Cty., 29 Ohio St.2d 233, 281 N.E.2d 186 (1972)..... 13, 14

State ex rel. Schwartz v. Brown, 32 Ohio St.2d 4, 288 N.E.2d 821 (1972)..... 19

State ex rel. Sinay v. Soddors, 80 Ohio St.3d 224, 685 N.E.2d 754 (1997)..... 9

State v. Awan, 22 Ohio St.3d 120, 489 N.E.2d 277 (1986) 6

State v. Chappell, 127 Ohio St.3d 376, 2010-Ohio-5991, 939 N.E.2d 1234..... 5

State v. Droste, 83 Ohio St.3d 36, 697 N.E.2d 620 (1998) 7

Tracy L. Jones, et al. v. Husted, Case: 2:16-cv-00438, June 20, 2016 4

STATUTES

R.C. 3501.38 5, 7, 8

R.C. 3501.38(E) 7

R.C. 3501.38(E)(1) 5

R.C. 3501.38(G).....	7, 8
R.C. 3501.38(H).....	7, 8
R.C. 3501.39.....	9
R.C. 3501.39(A)(3).....	7, 8
R.C. 3519.02.....	19
R.C. 3519.05.....	7, 9
R.C. 3519.06.....	7, 9, 11
R.C. 3519.06(C).....	8, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article II, Section 1b, Ohio Constitution.....	4
